### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

DODEDTA IIAAC --- 1 KEVINI IIAAC \

RODERTA HAAS alla KEVIN HAAS, )	
)	Multnomah County Circuit Court
Plaintiffs-Appellants, )	No. 16CV24579
Petitioners on Review, )	
)	CA No. A169932
v. )	
)	SC No. S069255
THE ESTATE OF MARK STEVEN )	
CARTER and STATE FARM )	
MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE )	
INSURANCE COMPANY, )	
)	
Defendants-Respondents, )	
Respondents on Review, )	
)	
and )	
)	
GERALD CAMPBELL,	
)	
Defendant.	

JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND OREGON ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL

Brief in Support of the Petition for Review of a December 1, 2021 decision of the Court of Appeals

From an Appeal of a Judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit Court The Honorable Jerry B. Hodson, Judge.

Majority Opinion by Hadlock, Judge pro tempore, joined by Judge Lagesen; Concurring Opinion by Judge James Janet M. Schroer, OSB No. 813645 HART WAGNER LLP 1000 SW Broadway, Twentieth Floor Portland, OR 97205 Telephone (503) 222-4499 jms@hartwagner.com

Of Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, American Tort Reform Association, and American Property Casualty Insurance Association

Kathryn H. Clarke, OSB No. 791890 4306 NE 30<sup>th</sup> Ave. Portland, OR 97211 Telephone (503) 460-2870 kathrynhclarke@mac.com

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Leslie Kocher-Moar, OSB No. 933333 MCMILLAN SCHOLZ & MARKS, P.C. 900 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone (503) 224-2165 lkochermoar@msmlegal.com

Of Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent Estate of Mark Steven Carter Lindsey H. Hughes, OSB No. 833857 KEATING JONES HUGHES PC 200 SW Market St Ste 900 Portland OR 97201 Telephone (503) 222-9955 <a href="mailto:lindsex:2009.com">lhughes@keatingjones.com</a>

Of Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon Association of Defense Counsel

Paul H. Krueger, OSB No. 802929 PAUL H. KRUEGER LAW FIRM, P.C. 4380 SW Macadam Ave., Suite 450 Portland, OR 97239 Telephone (503) 222-0226 knolan@paulkruegerlaw.com

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Ralph C. Spooner, OSB No. 732880 SPOONER & MUCH, P.C. 530 Center Street N.E., Suite 712 Salem, OR 97301 Telephone (503) 378-777 rspooner@smapc.com

Of Attorneys for Defendant–Respondent State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI CURIAE INTERESTS	.1
Oregon Association of Defense Counsel	.2
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America	.2
American Tort Reform Association	.3
American Property Casualty Insurance Association	.3
INTRODUCTION	.4
I. Court of Appeals Opinions	.5
II. The Court of Appeals Majority Decision Was Correct Based on This Court's Case law	6
A. Oregon UCJI 23.01 and 23.021	. 1
B. The Substantial Factor Standard is Widely Disfavored and Increasingly Abandoned as Confusing, Controversial and Subject to Misuse in the Manner Advocated by Plaintiffs, their Amicus and the Concurring Opinion	.3
C. Restatement of Torts	6
I. Pre-Existing Conditions Do Not Qualify As Alternate Sufficient Causes To Support Giving the Substantial Factor Instruction	
CONCLUSION 2	4

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

Austin v. Sisters of Charity, 256 Or 179, 470 P2d 939 (1970)9
<i>Cleland v. Wilcox</i> , 273 Or 883, 543 P2d 1032 (1975)9
Culver v. Bennett, 588 A2d 1094 (Del 1994)18
Daugert v. Pappas, 104 Wash 2d 254, 704 P2d 600 (Wash 1985)18
Doull v. Foster, 487 Mass 1, 163 NE 3d 976 (2021)
Drumgold v. Callahan, 707 F3d 28 (1st Cir 2013)13
Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer, 285 Va 141, 736 SE2d 724 (2013)19
Furrer v. Talent Irr. Dist., 258 Or 494, 466 P2d 605 (1970)
Gerst v. Marshall, 549 NW2d 810 (Iowa 1996)18
Haas v. Est. of Carter, 316 Or App 75, 502 P3d 1144, 1151 (2021)
Horn v. National Hospital Ass'n, 169 Or 654, 131 P2d 455 (1942)8, 9

Howerton v. Pfaff, 246 Or 341, 425 P2d 533 (1967)
Toshi v. Providence Health System, 342 Or 152, 149 P3d 1164 (2006)
Lasley v. Combined Transport, Inc, 351 Or 1, 261 P3d 1215 (2011)15
<i>Lippold v. Kidd</i> , 126 Or 160, 269 P 210 (1928)
AcDowell v. Davis, 104 Ariz 69, 448 P2d 869 (1968)19
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> , 54 Cal 3d 1041, 819 P2d 872 (1991)15
Oregon Steel Mills Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP, 336 Or 329, 83 P3d 322 (2004)
Owens v. Republic of Sudan, 412 F Supp 2d 99 (DDC 2006), aff'd and remanded, 531 F3d 884 (DC Cir 2008)
Scott v. Kesselring, 370 Or 1,P3d (2022)
Smelser v. Pirtle, 242 Or 294, 409 P2d 340 (1965)10
Smith v. Providence Health & Services, 361 Or 456, 393 P3d 1106 (2016)10
Stanley v. City of Philadelphia, 69 PA D&C 4 <sup>th</sup> 63 (Ct C P 2004)18
Stewart v. Federated Dep't Stores, 234 Conn 597, 662 A2d 753 (1995)18

Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 NW2d 829 (Iowa 2009)
<i>Towe v. Sacagawea, Inc.</i> , 357 Or 74, 374 P3d 766 (2015)
Vincent v. Fairbanks Mem'l Hosp., 862 P2d 847 (Alaska 1993)18
Watson v. Meltzer, 247 Or App 558, 270 P3d 289 (2011)9
Wilkins v. Lamoille Cty. Mental Health Servs., Inc., 179 Vt 107, 889 A2d 245 (2005)
TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
Anthony J. Sebok, Actual Causation in the Second and Third Restatement: Or the Expulsion of the Substantial Factor Test, Causation in European Tort Law, Cardozo Law (Marta Infantino & Eleni Zerogianni Eds, Cambridge Univ Press (2017)
David W. Robertson, Causation in the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Three Arguable Mistakes, 44 Wake Forest L Rev 1007 (2009)19
Dorsaneo, Judges, Juries, and Reviewing Courts, 53 S M U L Rev 1497 (2000)
Fischer, Insufficient Causes, 94 Ky L J 277 (2005)14
H.L.A. Hart & T. Honoré, <i>Causation in the Law</i> 124 (2d ed. 1985)14
Jeremiah Smith, Legal Cause in Actions of Tort, 25 Harv L Rev 303 (1911)16
Joseph S. Berman, Theory Meets Reality: Clarifying the Standard in Multiple Cause Negligence Cases, 103 Mass L Rev 12 (2022)19

Robertson, The Common Sense of Cause in Fact, 75 Tex L Rev 1765 (1997)14
Second Restatement of Torts § 431
Second Restatement of Torts § 43217
Second Restatement of Torts § 43316
Stapleton, Legal Cause: Cause-in-Fact and the Scope of Liability for Consequences, 54 Vanderbilt L Rev 941 (2001)14
Third Restatement of Torts § 26
Third Restatement of Torts § 27
Tory A. Weigand, <i>Tort Law-the Wrongful Demise of But For Causation</i> , 41 W New Eng L Rev 75 (2019)20
UCJI 23.01
UCJI 23.01 (12/05)11
UCJI 23.02 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 24
UCJI 70.0721
W.L. Prosser & W.P. Keeton, <i>Torts</i> § 41 (5th ed Supp 1988)14
Wright, Once More into the Bramble Bush: Duty, Causal Contribution, and the Extent of Legal Responsibility, 54 V and L Rev 1071 (2001)14
